

Appeal Nos. 19-16487 & 19-16773

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

William P. Barr, Attorney General of the United States, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
THE HONORABLE JON S. TIGAR, JUDGE
CASE No. 3:19-CV-04073-JST

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE 24 COUNTIES AND CITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND FOR AFFIRMANCE**

BARBARA J. PARKER

City Attorney

MARIA BEE

ERIN BERNSTEIN

MALIA MCPHERSON

One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor

Oakland, California 94612

Telephone: 510.238.3601

Facsimile: 510.238.6500

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

City of Oakland, California

MARGARET L. CARTER

DANIEL R. SUVOR

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

400 South Hope Street, 18th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90071-2899

Telephone: 213.430.6000

Facsimile: 213.430.6407

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

County of Los Angeles, California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | I |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | II |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | IV |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE RULE WILL IRREPARABLY HARM AMICI AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST | 5 |
| A. THE RULE WILL NEGATIVELY IMPACT THE HEALTH OF ALL AMICI’S RESIDENTS..... | 5 |
| B. THE RULE WILL UNDERMINE PUBLIC SAFETY FOR ALL AMICI’S RESIDENTS | 11 |
| C. THE RULE WILL IMPEDE AMICI’S ABILITY TO PROVIDE CRITICAL LEGAL SERVICES TO THOSE FLEEING PERSECUTION..... | 16 |
| D. DEFENDANTS’ BLATANT DISREGARD FOR PROPER RULEMAKING PROCEDURES FURTHER HARMS AMICI..... | 20 |
| II. THE RULE VIOLATES THE APA | 21 |
| A. THE RULE VIOLATES THE APA’S NOTICE-AND- COMMENT REQUIREMENTS | 21 |
| B. DEFENDANTS’ DECISION WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE IT DID NOT ADEQUATELY CONSIDER THE HARMS THAT THE RULE WILL CAUSE | 24 |
| III. NATIONWIDE RELIEF IS NECESSARY TO REMEDY THE RULE’S SIGNIFICANT HARMS | 28 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

| | Page |
|------------------------------------------|-------------|
| CONCLUSION..... | 32 |
| LIST OF AMICI CURIAE | 33 |
| ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE..... | 34 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Altera Corp. & Subsidiaries v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 926 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | 25 |
| <i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)..... | 30 |
| <i>City & Cty. of S.F. v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 29 |
| <i>City of N.Y. v. Permanent Mission of India to United Nations</i> , 618 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 23 |
| <i>City of Phila. v. Sessions</i> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D. Pa. 2018) | 25 |
| <i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 1045 (W.D. Wash. 2017)..... | 30 |
| <i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 18-17274 (9th Cir. Nov. 7, 2018)..... | 18, 21 |
| <i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015) | 29 |
| <i>Ling Huang v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 2 |
| <i>Make the Road N.Y. v. McAleenan</i> , No. 19-cv-2369(KBJ), 2019 WL 4738070 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2019)..... | 31 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 20, 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

| | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Paulsen v. Daniels</i> , 413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 28 |
| <i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 31 |
| <i>Saget v. Trump</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... | 30 |
| <i>Sony Computer Entm’t, Inc. v. Connectix Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 29 |
| <i>St. James Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 760 F.2d 1460 (7th Cir. 1985)..... | 27 |
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... | 30 |
| <i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Dean</i> , 604 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2010)..... | 21, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Valverde</i> , 628 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>W. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 633 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1980)..... | 22 |
| <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) | 29 |
| <i>Yassini v. Crosland</i> , 618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980)..... | 24 |
| <i>Zheng v. Holder</i> , 644 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 2 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

| | Page(s) |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Statutes | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(B) | 22 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553(c) | 21 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553(d) | 21 |
| 5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A)..... | 31 |
| 8 U.S.C § 1101(a)(42)..... | 1 |
| 8 U.S.C §1158(a)(1)..... | 1 |
| Regulations | |
| 84 Fed. Reg. 33,829-01 (July 16, 2019), EOIR Docket No. 19-0504 | passim |
| Other Authorities | |
| Adam Isacson, et al., WOLA, <i>The Zero Tolerance Policy</i> (July 2018), https://www.wola.org/analysis/wola-report-zero-tolerance-policy/ | 6 |
| Brianna Ehley et al., <i>Fearing Deportation, Immigrants Forgo Medical Care</i> , Politico (July 17, 2017), https://www.politico.com/story/2017/07/17/deportation-fears-under-trump-have-immigrants-forgoing-medical-care-240635 | 8 |
| Caitlin Dickerson, <i>Desperate Migrants on the Border: ‘I Should Just Swim Across,’</i> N.Y. Times (Sept. 29, 2019), https://www.nytimes.com/2019/09/29/us/asylum-migrants-mexican-border.html | 7 |
| Christopher Woody, <i>These were the 50 most violent cities in the world in 2018</i> , Business Insider (Mar. 12, 2019), https://www.businessinsider.com/most-violent-cities-in-the-world-in-2018-2019-3 | 26 |
| Chuck Wexler, <i>Police Chiefs Across the Country Support Sanctuary Cities Because They Keep Crime Down</i> , L.A. Times (Mar. 6, 2017), https://goo.gl/Fut52T | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

| | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Ed Vulliamy, <i>Migrants flee violence only to find more in Tijuana – Mexico’s murder capital</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> (Jan. 26, 2019), https://www.theguardian.com/world/2019/jan/26/migrants-violence-tijuana-murder-capital | 26 |
| Elisa Jácome, <i>The Effect of Immigration Enforcement on Crime Reporting: Evidence from the Priority Enforcement Program</i> , Princeton Univ. Indus. Relations Section, Working Paper No. 624 (Oct. 2018), http://arks.princeton.edu/ark:/88435/dsp018p58pg70r | 13 |
| George Foulsham, <i>Deportation, Loss of Health Care Raise Concerns in L.A. County, According to UCLA Survey</i> , <i>UCLA Newsroom</i> (Apr. 4, 2017), http://newsroom.ucla.edu/releases/deportation-loss-of-health-care-raise-concerns-in-l-a-county-according-to-ucla-survey | 8 |
| Helen B. Marrow, <i>The power of local autonomy: expanding health care to unauthorized immigrants in San Francisco</i> , 35 <i>Ethnic & Racial Stud.</i> 72 (2012). | 10 |
| Human Rights First, <i>A Sordid Scheme: The Trump Administration’s Illegal Return of Asylum Seekers to Mexico</i> (Mar. 2019), https://www.humanrightsfirst.org/sites/default/files/A_Sordid_Scheme.pdf | 26 |
| Human Rights First, <i>Is Guatemala Safe for Refugees and Asylum Seekers?</i> (June 2019), https://www.humanrightsfirst.org/sites/default/files/GUATEMALA_SAFE_THIRD.pdf | 6 |
| Human Rights First, <i>Refugee Blockade: The Trump Administration’s Obstruction Of Asylum Claims At The Border</i> (Dec. 2018), https://www.humanrightsfirst.org/sites/default/files/December_Border_Report.pdf | 26 |
| Int’l Ass’n of Chiefs of Police, <i>IACP National Policy Summit on Community-Police Relations</i> (Jan. 2015), https://www.theiacp.org/sites/default/files/2018-09/CommunityPoliceRelationsSummitReport_web.pdf | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

| | Page(s) |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Jan Hoffman, <i>Sick and Afraid, Some Immigrants Forgo Medical Care</i> , N.Y. Times (June 26, 2017), https://www.nytimes.com/2017/06/26/health/undocumented-immigrants-health-care.html | 8, 10 |
| Jeffrey Thomas DeSocio, <i>US Border Patrol Dispatches boats, 450 rescues reported</i> , Fox 26 (Aug. 31, 2017), http://www.fox26houston.com/news/us-border-patrol-dispatches-boats-450-rescues-reported | 9 |
| Jill Theresa Messing et al., <i>Latinas’ Perceptions of Law Enforcement: Fear of Deportation, Crime Reporting, and Trust in the System</i> , 30 <i>Affilia: J. Women & Soc. Work</i> 328 (2015) | 12 |
| Kaiser Family Found., <i>Health Coverage of Immigrants</i> , Disparities Policy (Feb. 15, 2019), https://www.kff.org/disparities-policy/fact-sheet/health-coverage-of-immigrants/ | 7, 10 |
| Karen Hacker et al., <i>The impact of Immigration and Customs Enforcement on immigrant health: Perceptions of immigrants in Everett, Massachusetts, USA</i> , 73 <i>Soc. Sci. & Med.</i> 586 (2011)..... | 7, 10 |
| Kathleen M. Roche et al., <i>Impacts of Immigration Actions and News and the Psychological Distress of U.S. Latino Parents Raising Adolescents</i> , 62 <i>J. Adolescent Health</i> 525 (2018) | 14 |
| L.A. Cty. Office of Immigrant Affairs, L.A. Justice Fund FAQs (Jan. 17, 2019), http://oia.lacounty.gov/aboutlajf/ | 17 |
| Medecins Sans Frontieres, <i>Forced to Flee Central America’s Northern Triangle: A Neglected Humanitarian Crisis</i> (May 2017), https://doctorswithoutborders.org/sites/default/files/2018-08/msf_forced-to-flee-central-americas-northern-triangle_E.pdf | 6, 18 |
| N.Y. City Office of Civil Justice, 2018 Annual Report (Mar. 2019), https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/hra/downloads/pdf/final_2018_ojc_report_march_19_2019.pdf | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

| | Page(s) |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| National Immigration Forum, <i>Immigrants as Economic Contributors: Refugees Are a Fiscal Success Story for America</i> (June 14, 2018), https://immigrationforum.org/article/immigrants-as-economic-contributors-refugees-are-a-fiscal-success-story-for-america/ | 19 |
| New American Economy, <i>From Struggle to Resilience: The Economic Impact of Refugees in America</i> (June 2017), https://research.newamericaneconomy.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/2017/11/NAE_Refugees_V6.pdf | 18, 19 |
| Patricia A. Cavazos-Rehg et al., <i>Legal Status, Emotional Well-Being and Subjective Health Status of Latino Immigrants</i> , 99 J. Nat’l Med. Ass’n 1126 (2007) | 7 |
| Pradine Saint-Fort et al., Office of Cmty. Oriented Policing Servs. & Vera Inst. of Justice, <i>Engaging Police in Immigrant Communities</i> (2012), https://storage.googleapis.com/vera-web-assets/downloads/Publications/engaging-police-in-immigrant-communities-promising-practices-from-the-field/legacy_downloads/engaging-police-in-immigrant-communities.pdf | 12 |
| Radha Vishnuvajjala, <i>Insecure Communities: How an Immigration Enforcement Program Encourages Battered Women to Stay Silent</i> , 32 B.C. J. L. & Soc. Just. 185 (Jan. 2012) | 12 |
| Rafaela Rodrigues et al., Nat’l Immigrant Women’s Advocacy Project, <i>Promoting Access to Justice for Immigrant and Limited English Proficient Crime Victims in an Age of Increased Immigration Enforcement: Initial Report from a 2017 National Survey</i> (May 3, 2018), http://library.niwap.org/wp-content/uploads/Immigrant-Access-to-Justice-National-Report.pdf | 15, 16 |
| Robert Strauss Ctr. for Int’l Security and Law et al., <i>Asylum Processing And Waitlists at the U.S.-Mexico Border</i> (Dec. 2018), https://www.strausscenter.org/images/MSI/AsylumReport_MSI.pdf | 26 |
| Steven Asch et al., <i>Does Fear of Immigration Authorities Deter Tuberculosis Patients from Seeking Care?</i> , 161 WJM 373 (Oct. 1994) | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

| | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Tara Watson, <i>Inside the Refrigerator: Immigration Enforcement and Chilling Effects in Medicaid Participation</i> , 6 Am. Econ. J.: Econ. Pol’y 313 (2014) | 9 |
| Timothy Callaghan et al., <i>Immigrant Health Access in Texas: policy, rhetoric, and fear in the Trump era</i> , BMC Health Services Research (2019) | 8, 9 |
| Tom K. Wong et al., <i>How Interior Immigration Enforcement Affects Trust In Law Enforcement</i> , UC San Diego Working Paper No. 2 (Apr. 2019), https://usipc.ucsd.edu/publications/usipc-working-paper-2.pdf | 14 |
| TRAC Immigration, <i>Asylum Decisions, Data from Federal Fiscal Year 2001 through August 2019</i> , https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/asylum/ | 17 |
| TRAC Immigration, <i>Continued Rise in Asylum Denial Rates: Impact of Representation and Nationality</i> (Dec. 13, 2016), https://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/448/ | 18 |
| U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Mexico Travel Advisory</i> (Apr. 9, 2019), https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/traveladvisories/traveladvisories/mexico-travel-advisory.html | 26 |
| <i>When Police Engage Immigrant Communities: Promising Practices from the Field</i> , Community Policing Dispatch (Office of Cmty. Oriented Policing Servs., Wash., D.C.) (Feb. 2013), https://goo.gl/RfdtXC | 16 |
| Ximena Suárez et al., <i>Access to Justice for Migrants in Mexico: A Right that Exists Only on the Books</i> (July 2017), https://www.wola.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/07/Access-to-Justice-for-Migrants_July-2017.pdf | 6, 27 |
